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MOTION TIMELINE 
In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, Deceased  

Court File No.: 05-145/15 

DATE:  February 9, 2017 

PARTIES INVOLVED: Lincoln Caylor/Grace McKeown, Bennett Jones – Counsel for 
Jonathan Cooperman, the Estate Trustee During Litigation  
(the "ETDL") 

Neil Colville-Reeves/Andrew Mercer, Samis + Company – 
Counsel for Certas Home and Auto Insurance   

Michael Van Dusen, Van Dusen Law – Counsel for Allstate 
Insurance Company of Canada   

Mary-Anne Strong/Morgan Cassidy, Beckett Personal Injury – 
Counsel for Giovanni Zambri 
 
Consky and Associates – Counsel for Anna Chang 
(collectively, the "Responding Parties") 

 ACTION  DATE 

1 ETDL to clarify relief sought (if necessary) Friday, January 13 (completed) 

2 Responding Parties to submit queries to ETDL Tuesday, January 17 (completed) 

3 ETDL to serve and file Supplementary Report 
responding to queries from Responding Parties  

Friday, January 27 (if possible, 
depending on information sought and its 
availability to ETDL) (completed) 

4 9:30 Appointment before Justice Wilton-Siegel Tuesday, January 31 (completed) 

5 ETDL to serve and file amended factum Friday, February 10  

6 Responding Parties to serve and file revised factum(s) Monday, May 8  

7 ETDL to serve and file reply factum Thursday, May 18 

8 Motion hearing Wednesday, May 24 
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Peter Crawley

From: Grace McKeown <McKeownG@bennettjones.com>

Sent: January 27, 2017 12:21 PM

To: Andrew Mercer; Morgan Cassidy; Michael Van Dusen; Duncan Read

Cc: Lincoln Caylor; Angela Casey; Jonathan Cooperman; Peter Crawley

Subject: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15

Attachments: RE: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline; RE: 

Monarch Homes construction records; Zigomanis - Draft Timeline.DOCX

All,  
  
In connection with the circulated timetable, it was proposed that the Trustee serve and file a supplemental report by 
January 27 containing additional information it had obtained and any information requested by the responding parties. 
The report was contingent on the information sought and its availability to the Trustee. Based on the limited 
information obtained to date, the Trustee is not in a position to file a comprehensive supplemental report. In lieu of a 
report, below is an update on the Trustee's actions and the information it has obtained. 
  
The Trustee received one request from Samis+Co for additional information, which included a request for any 
documents that would have been submitted to the Landlord and Tenant Board, any decisions rendered, and any 
correspondence that might have been exchanged between the landlord and tenant, or their counsel. The Trustee has 
contacted the Landlord Tenant Tribunal and was informed that they have no record of any complaints at 3356 Brimley. 
The Trustee then contacted Municipal Standards at the City of Toronto and are currently awaiting their response to the 
formal Freedom of Information request. Once in receipt of that information (if any), the Trustee expects to be able to 
provide a response. Attached is the email correspondence between the Trustee and Samis+Co.  
  
The Trustee contacted Mattamy Homes (which bought Monarch Construction) on January 4 in regards to the timing of 
the construction of 3356 Brimley. Mattamy Homes provided the following information relevant to 3356 
Brimley:  "Enrolment # 647058, enrolled on 10/31/1990, closed on 03/21/1991, final selling price $435,000.00". 
Mattamy informed the Trustee that they were no longer able to access records which would indicate the timing of 
construction.  Attached is the email correspondence between the Trustee and Mattamy Homes.  
  
Depending on the availability of further information, the Trustee may not have anything new to report on prior to the 
motion. 
  
As per the timetable (attached), the next step after the 9:30 Appointment on Tuesday, January 31st, is for the Trustee to 
serve and file an updated factum by February 3. Please let us know if you have any questions in regards to the above. 
  
Thank you,  
Grace 

     

 

Grace McKeown 
Associate | Litigation, Bennett Jones LLP 

3400 One First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 130, Toronto, ON, M5X 1A4 
P. 416 777 5493 | F. 416 863 1716 
E. mckeowng@bennettjones.com 
 
Plug into Bennett Jones  
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The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged subject matter. If this message has 
been received in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication, e-
mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized parties. If you do not wish us to 
communicate with you by e-mail, please notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such 
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to communicate by e-mail, we will not 
take any additional security measures (such as encryption) unless specifically requested.  
 
If you no longer wish to receive commercial messages, you can unsubscribe by accessing this link: 
http://www.bennettjones.com/unsubscribe  
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Peter Crawley

From: Andrew Mercer <amercer@samislaw.com>

Sent: January 20, 2017 9:29 AM

To: Peter Crawley

Cc: Grace McKeown

Subject: RE: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline

Thank you. 
 
Andrew 
 

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: January-20-17 9:25 AM 
To: Andrew Mercer 
Cc: Grace McKeown 
Subject: RE: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline 
 
Ok, thanks Andrew. 
 
We obtained the term “landlord tenant” from Alex Procope’s notes (from his discussions with Paul). 
I called the Landlord Tenant Tribunal and they had no record of any complaints at 3356 Brimley. 
 
I then contacted Municipal Standards at the City of Toronto.  We are awaiting the City of Toronto’s response to our 
formal Freedom of Information request.  Once I have that response we will be able to give you a more fulsome 
response. 
 
Regards 
Peter  
 

From: Andrew Mercer [mailto:amercer@samislaw.com]  
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 8:36 AM 
To: Grace McKeown; Peter Crawley 
Subject: RE: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline 
 
Thank you, Grace.  
 
Peter, I am looking for any documents that would have been submitted to the Landlord and Tenant Board, any decisions 
rendered, and any correspondence that might have been exchanged between the landlord and tenant, or their counsel.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Andrew 
 

From: Grace McKeown [mailto:McKeownG@bennettjones.com]  
Sent: January-19-17 7:00 PM 
To: Andrew Mercer 
Cc: Peter Crawley 
Subject: RE: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline 
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Hi Andrew,  
  
I'm happy for you to email directly with Peter on this issue keeping me cc'd on any responses.  
 
Thanks,  
Grace 

     

 

Grace McKeown 
Associate | Litigation, Bennett Jones LLP 

3400 One First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 130, Toronto, ON, M5X 1A4 
P. 416 777 5493 | F. 416 863 1716 
E. mckeowng@bennettjones.com 
 
Plug into Bennett Jones  
  

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: 19 January 2017 6:22 PM 
To: Andrew Mercer <amercer@samislaw.com> 
Cc: Grace McKeown <McKeownG@bennettjones.com> 
Subject: In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, CV 05-145/15 - Timeline 
  
Hi Andrew, 
  
I’ve cc’d our counsel, Grace McKeown, herein. 
  
I wanted to open up the communication channel on the issue of the “Landlord/tenant matter” that you referred to in 
your email yesterday afternoon to Grace. 
I know we spoke about it in Court last week. However, in the interest of clarity, please specify what documents you are 
expecting us to provide on that issue. 
  
Thanks 
Peter 
  
  
  

Peter Crawley, MBA, CPA, CA, CIRP 
Vice President 

Direct: 416.496.3507 | Mobile: 416.500.0780  
Email: pcrawley@farberfinancial.com 
Connect via Linkedin 
Visit us at www.farberfinancial.com 
 

 
 
Responsive. Practical. Results. 
     
This message is intended only for the use of the intended recipients, and it may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message is 
strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by return email and delete this message 
from your system. Thank you. 
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The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged subject matter. If this message has 
been received in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication, e-
mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized parties. If you do not wish us to 
communicate with you by e-mail, please notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such 
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to communicate by e-mail, we will not 
take any additional security measures (such as encryption) unless specifically requested.  
 
If you no longer wish to receive commercial messages, you can unsubscribe by accessing this link: 
http://www.bennettjones.com/unsubscribe  
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Peter Crawley

From: Scott Bullard <Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com>

Sent: January 12, 2017 3:55 PM

To: Peter Crawley

Cc: Jonathan Cooperman

Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records

Hi Peter, 

 

No this is simply when the enrolment with Tarion first occurred, unfortunately we no longer have access to a 

shovel in the ground date. 

 

Kind regards, 

 
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
 
 

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:04 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
 
Scott, 
Thanks very much for tracking this information down. 
 
Just so I understand is the enrolment date the day the “shovel went in the ground”?   
 
Regards 
Peter  
 

From: Scott Bullard [mailto:Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 2:51 PM 
To: Peter Crawley 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
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Hi Peter, 

 

Here is the information I was able to gather from Tarion regarding this home. 

 

Enrolment # 647058, enrolled on 10/31/1990, closed on 03/21/1991, final selling price $435,000.00 

 

I hope this helps. 

 

Kind regards, 

 
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
 
 

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 1:47 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: Re: Monarch Homes construction records 
 

Hi Scott  
Thanks for the update. 
Regards 
Peter 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Scott Bullard <Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com>  
Date: 2017-01-12 1:14 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Peter Crawley <pcrawley@farberfinancial.com>  
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records  
 
Hi Peter, 

  

I apologize for the delay.  There is nothing on our current files regarding the closing date; we are attempting 

one more avenue to get this information.  I should know by tomorrow if we have it. 
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Kind regards, 

  
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
  
  

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

  

  

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 5:29 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
  
Hi Scott, 
Just a quick followup to see if you’ve had any luck tracking down Monarch records. 
Thanks 
Peter 
  

From: Peter Crawley  
Sent: January 4, 2017 4:45 PM 
To: scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com 
Subject: Monarch Homes construction records 
  
Hi Scott, 
  
Thanks for calling me back. 
  
We are the court-appointed estate trustee during litigation in respect of Paul Zigomanis (deceased). Paul passed away 
when the home he was living in was destroyed by a natural gas explosion on April 20, 2015.  We were appointed on 
October 14, 2015.  A copy of our appointment order is attached. 
  
Mr. Zigomanis lived at 3356 Brimley Road, Scarborough.  We understand that the home was built by Monarch sometime 
in 1990/1991. 
  
Would you, on behalf of Monarch, be able to advise us when the house was constructed (start – finish) ? 
  
Thanks for your assistance. 
Peter 
  
  

Peter Crawley, MBA, CPA, CA, CIRP 
Vice President 

Direct: 416.496.3507 | Mobile: 416.500.0780  
Email: pcrawley@farberfinancial.com 
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Connect via Linkedin 
Visit us at www.farberfinancial.com 
 

 
 
Responsive. Practical. Results. 
     
This message is intended only for the use of the intended recipients, and it may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message is 
strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by return email and delete this message 
from your system. Thank you. 
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MOTION TIMELINE 
In the Matter of the Estate of Paul Zigomanis, Deceased  

Court File No.: 05-145/15 

DATE:  January 10, 2017 

PARTIES INVOLVED: Lincoln Caylor/Grace McKeown, Bennett Jones – Counsel for 
Jonathan Cooperman, the Estate Trustee During Litigation  
(the "ETDL") 

Neil Colville-Reeves/Andrew Mercer, Samis + Company – 
Counsel for Certas Home and Auto Insurance   

Michael Van Dusen, Van Dusen Law – Counsel for Allstate 
Insurance Company of Canada   

Mary-Anne Strong/Morgan Cassidy, Beckett Personal Injury – 
Counsel for Giovanni Zambri 
(collectively, the "Responding Parties") 

 ACTION  DATE 

1 ETDL to clarify relief sought (if necessary) Friday, January 13 

2 Responding Parties to submit queries to ETDL Tuesday, January 17 

3 ETDL to serve and file amended factum Week of January 30 

4 ETDL to serve and file Supplementary Report 
responding to queries from Responding Parties  

Friday, January 27 (if possible, 
depending on information sought and its 
availability to ETDL) 

5 9:30 Appointment before Justice Wilton-Siegel Tuesday, January 31 

6 Responding Parties to serve and file revised 
factum(s) 

Week of January 30 

7 ETDL to serve and file reply factum At least 4 days before hearing 

8 Motion Hearing TBD 
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Peter Crawley

From: Scott Bullard <Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com>

Sent: January 12, 2017 3:55 PM

To: Peter Crawley

Cc: Jonathan Cooperman

Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records

Hi Peter, 

 

No this is simply when the enrolment with Tarion first occurred, unfortunately we no longer have access to a 

shovel in the ground date. 

 

Kind regards, 

 
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
 
 

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 3:04 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
 
Scott, 
Thanks very much for tracking this information down. 
 
Just so I understand is the enrolment date the day the “shovel went in the ground”?   
 
Regards 
Peter  
 

From: Scott Bullard [mailto:Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 2:51 PM 
To: Peter Crawley 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
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Hi Peter, 

 

Here is the information I was able to gather from Tarion regarding this home. 

 

Enrolment # 647058, enrolled on 10/31/1990, closed on 03/21/1991, final selling price $435,000.00 

 

I hope this helps. 

 

Kind regards, 

 
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
 
 

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 1:47 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Cc: Jonathan Cooperman 
Subject: Re: Monarch Homes construction records 
 

Hi Scott  
Thanks for the update. 
Regards 
Peter 
 
 
 
Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone. 

 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Scott Bullard <Scott.Bullard@mattamycorp.com>  
Date: 2017-01-12 1:14 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: Peter Crawley <pcrawley@farberfinancial.com>  
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records  
 
Hi Peter, 

  

I apologize for the delay.  There is nothing on our current files regarding the closing date; we are attempting 

one more avenue to get this information.  I should know by tomorrow if we have it. 
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Kind regards, 

  
Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
  
  

 

Scott Bullard 
Senior Warranty Manager 
T (905) 907-8324 (direct). F (905) 907-8300. scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com  
Corporate Office: 7880 Keele Street, Suite #300, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 4G7 
  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information in and attached to this email is intended only for the use of the individual or organization to 
which it is addressed, and only for the intended purpose by that individual or organization. It may be confidential or legally privileged and 
the recipient is not entitled to publish or further disseminate such information without the express written consent of the sender.  Any 
distribution, copying, disclosure or other use by anyone else or for any other purpose is prohibited and is not a waiver of privilege or 
confidentiality.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately.  Thank you. 

  

  

From: Peter Crawley [mailto:pcrawley@farberfinancial.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 5:29 PM 
To: Scott Bullard 
Subject: RE: Monarch Homes construction records 
  
Hi Scott, 
Just a quick followup to see if you’ve had any luck tracking down Monarch records. 
Thanks 
Peter 
  

From: Peter Crawley  
Sent: January 4, 2017 4:45 PM 
To: scott.bullard@mattamycorp.com 
Subject: Monarch Homes construction records 
  
Hi Scott, 
  
Thanks for calling me back. 
  
We are the court-appointed estate trustee during litigation in respect of Paul Zigomanis (deceased). Paul passed away 
when the home he was living in was destroyed by a natural gas explosion on April 20, 2015.  We were appointed on 
October 14, 2015.  A copy of our appointment order is attached. 
  
Mr. Zigomanis lived at 3356 Brimley Road, Scarborough.  We understand that the home was built by Monarch sometime 
in 1990/1991. 
  
Would you, on behalf of Monarch, be able to advise us when the house was constructed (start – finish) ? 
  
Thanks for your assistance. 
Peter 
  
  

Peter Crawley, MBA, CPA, CA, CIRP 
Vice President 

Direct: 416.496.3507 | Mobile: 416.500.0780  
Email: pcrawley@farberfinancial.com 
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Connect via Linkedin 
Visit us at www.farberfinancial.com 
 

 
 
Responsive. Practical. Results. 
     
This message is intended only for the use of the intended recipients, and it may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this message is 
strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by return email and delete this message 
from your system. Thank you. 
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ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

Court File No.

-- YsgCy 

JONATHAN COOPERMAN, THE ESTATE TRUSTEE DURING
LITIGATION OF THE ESTATE OF PAUL ZIGOMANIS

vc,
tIA - and -

i ' 44 ril)

, 
 
.Q 
. e,--- 4..-, AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

TO THE DEFENDANT

Plaintiff

Defendant

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the plaintiff.
The Claim made against you is set out in the following pages.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for
you must prepare a Statement of Defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure,
serve it on the plaintiff's lawyer or, where the plaintiff does not have a lawyer, serve it on the
plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS after this
Statement of Claim is served on you, if you are served in Ontario.

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States of
America, the period for serving and filing your Statement of Defence is forty days. If you are
served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a Statement of Defence, you may serve and file a Notice of
Intent to Defend in Form 18B prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This will entitle you to
ten more days within which to serve and file your Statement of Defence.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN
AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF
YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES,



-2-

LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID
OFFICE.

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has
not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the action was
commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court.

Date April 19, 2017  Issued by

TO:

Address of
court office:

Aviva Insurance Company of Canada
2206 Eglinton Avenue East
Scarborough, ON
M1L 4S8

Defendant

Local Registrar

Superior Court of Justice
393 University Avenue, 10th Floor
Toronto ON M5G 1E6



CLAIM

1. The plaintiff claims:

(a) a declaration that there is coverage under the terms of the policy in favour of the

plaintiff;

(b) a declaration that the defendant has a duty to defend the plaintiff and that the

defendant has an obligation to pay for the legal costs arising out of any defence;

(c) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest under the Courts of Justice Act, RSO

1990, c. C43;

(d) the costs of this proceeding, plus all applicable taxes; and

(e) such further and other relief and this Honourable Court deems just.

The Parties

2. The plaintiff, Jonathan Cooperman, is the estate trustee during litigation of the estate of

Paul Zigomanis ("Paul"). Paul died on April 20, 2015, killed in an explosion at his place of

residence at 3356 Brimley Road, Scarborough, Ontario (the "Property"). Paul obtained the

Property in May 1991 and lived there as its sole occupant until he died.

3. The defendant, Aviva Insurance Company of Canada ("Aviva"), is a corporation licensed

to carry on the business of insurance in the Province of Ontario.
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The Homeowners Policy

4. Aviva issued a comprehensive homeowners policy to John and Mary Zigomanis (Paul's

now deceased parents), bearing Policy No. P11633485HAB (the "Policy"). The Policy was

effective March 27, 2015 through March 27, 2016.

5. In all of the circumstances, and given the relationship between Paul and John and Mary

Zigomanis, the Property was held in trust for Paul and Paul was insured under the Policy.

6. The Policy and Certificate of Property Insurance provided insurance in relation to the

Property for dwelling building coverage to the amount of $700,300 and personal property

(replacement cost basis) coverage to the amount of $560,400.

7. The Policy also provided insurance for personal liability protection coverage to the

amount of $1,000,000 for sums that are legally obligated to be paid as compensatory damages

because of unintentional bodily injury or property damage arising out of an occurrence within the

Policy period. The Policy further obligated Aviva to defend any action seeking the foregoing

compensatory damages.

8. At all material times, the Policy was in good standing and in full force and effect.

The Explosion at Brimley

9. On April 20, 2015, there was an explosion at the Property which killed Paul and

completely destroyed the dwelling and its contents (the "Explosion").

10. Aviva was promptly notified of the Explosion and the resulting damage and loss.
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11. Upon inspection, the Office of the Fire Marshal of Ontario concluded that the Explosion

was fueled by natural gas. Specifically, the natural gas union that formed part of the supply

piping to the hot water heater was separated at some point in time prior to the Explosion and that

this was caused by direct human intervention. The separation allowed for natural gas to flow into

the interior of the Brimley House.

12. In July 2013, Paul contacted the City of Toronto Municipal Standards Office and made a

complaint that the hot water heater at the Property was not working. On April 16, 2015 (days

before the Explosion), the City of Toronto installed a new water meter at the Property.

13. In addition, in and around the time of the Explosion, Paul was making efforts to improve

his wellbeing and quality of life. He began to file his outstanding tax returns and address his

personal legal matters.

14. The plaintiff pleads the Explosion was not an intentional or criminal act.

1 5. The plaintiff pleads that no exclusions apply and that Paul is covered by the terms of the

Policy.

Aviva's Duty to Defend

16. The Explosion caused extensive damage to neighbouring homes.

17. The plaintiff is aware of 12 claims (the "Claims") seeking damages from the plaintiff for

bodily injury and property damage arising out the Explosion, which total approximately

$4,288,516.00.
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18. The Claims have been provided to Aviva in accordance with the notice obligations

contained in the Policy.

19. The plaintiff has duly notified Aviva of the damage to the Property, loss of contents and

other costs, expenses and damages covered under the Policy. The plaintiff has complied with all

conditions necessary to rely on the duty to defend, and for coverage pursuant to the Policy.

Place of Trial

20. The plaintiff proposes that this action be tried at Toronto, Ontario.

April 19, 2017 BENNETT JONES LLP
3400 One First Canadian Place
P.O. Box 130
Toronto ON M5X 1A4

Lincoln Caylor (LSUC# 37030L)
Email: caylorl@bennettjones.com

Grace McKeown (LSUC# 67851F)
Email: mckeowng@bennettjones.com

Telephone: (416) 863-1200
Facsimile: (416) 863-1716

Lawyers for the plaintiff
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c - o
Court File No.

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

GAIL MACDONALD, as estate trustee of the Estate of John Zigomanis

and

AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

STATEMENT OF CLAIM

TO THE DEFENDANT

Plaintiff

Defendant

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the Plaintiff.

The Claim made against you is set out in the following pages.

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting for

you must prepare a Statement of Defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure,

serve it on the Plaintiff's lawyer or, where the Plaintiff does not have a lawyer, serve it on the

Plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY DAYS after this

Statement of Claim is served on you, if you arc served in Ontario.

If you are served in another 'province or territory of Canada or in the United States of

America, the period for serving and filing your Statement of Defence is forty days. If you are

served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days.

Instead of serving and filing a Statement of Defence, you may serve and file a Notice of

Intent to Defend in Form 1813 prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. This will entitle you to

ten more clays within which to serve and file your Statement of Defence.

IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN

AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF

YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES,

LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID

OFFICE.
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TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it ha
s

not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the ac
tion was

commenced unlesS otherwise ordered by the court.

Date 01 cl NA7

TO:

Issued by

Address of
court office:

Conrad Dial-route

AVIVA INSURANCE COMPANY

2206 Eglinton Avenue East

Toronto ON
Mil, 4S8

Local Registrar

Superior Court of Justice

393 University Avenue, 10th Floor

Toronto ON
M5G 1E6

OF CANADA
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CLAIM

1 The plaintiff claims:

(a) a declaration that Aviva Insurance Company of Canada ("Aviva") owes property

coverage to the plaintiff under Home Owners policy number P11633485HAB (the

"Policy");

(b) payment by Aviva of:

(c)

(i) no less than $600,000 as insured loss for damage to the dwelling located at

3356 Brimley Road, Scarborough (the "Home"); and

(ii) no less than $300,000 as insured replacement costs of the damaged personal

property; and

(iii) no less than $10,000 as insured loss for damage to the detached private

structure;

prejudgment and postjudgment interest in accordance with sections 128 and 129 of

the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, as amended;

(d) the costs of this proceeding, plus all applicable taxes; and

(e) such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just.

2. John and Mary Zigomanis are the named insureds under the Policy issued by Aviva for the

period March 27, 2015 to March 27, 2016.



3. The insured, John Zigomanis ("John") was the owner of the Home until his death 
on

December 31, 2014.

4. The plaintiff, Gail MacDonald, as estate trustee of the Estate of John "Gail"); became the

legal owner of the Home on March 18, 2015.

5. On April 20, 2015, there was an explosion which. destroyed the 1-Tome in its entirety,

including all contents, and a detached shed.

6. At the time, the insured's son, Paul Zigomanis ("Paul"), lived in the Home, and Paul died

in the explosion. .

7. Directly following the explosion, Gail provided Aviva with notice of loss, and Aviva

assigned this claim. with the number 33466549.

8. The Policy provides the following property coverage ("Property Coverage"):

Coverage A — Dwelling Building

We insure:

1. The principal dwelling and attached structures.

Coverage B Detached Private Structure

We insure structures or buildings on your premises separated from the

dwelling by a clear space but not insured under Coverage A. If they are

connected to the dwelling a fence, utility line or similar connection only,

they are considered to be private detached structures,

Coverage C Personal Property

1 , We insure the contents of your dwelling and other personal property

you own, wear or use while on your premises which is usual to the

ownership or maintenance of a dwelling...

BASIS OF CLAIM PAYMENT
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We will pay for insured loss of or damage to the dwelling and attached

private structures and personal property as described below up to your

financial interest in the property, but not exceeding the applicable

amount(s) of insurance for any loss or damage arising out of any one

occurrence.

Actual Cash Value

The Actual Cash Value will take into account such things as the cost of

replacement less any depreciation, and in determining depreciation we

will consider the condition immediately before the damage, the resale

value and the normal life expectancy.

9. The limit of liability under the Policy for Property Coverage, subject to a $500 deductible,

is:

(a) Dwelling property $700,300;

(b) Personal property (replacement costs basis) $560,400;

(c) Detached private structure 105,100.

10. The destruction of the Home and its contents are covered under the Property Coverage.

1 1. Gail, as estate trustee, suffered the following losses under the Policy and seeks payment

from Aviva for:

(a) Damage to the Home in the approximate amount of $600,000; and

(b) Damage to replace the personal property in the approximate amount of $300,000;

(c) Damage to replace the shed, being a detached private structure in the approximate

amount of $10,000.
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12. Gail requests that this action be tried in the City of Toronto.

April 19, 2017 LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE

SMITH GRIFFIN LLP

Banisters
Suite 2600
130 Adelaide Street West

Toronto ON M51-1 3P5

Anne E. Posno (3484011)
Tel: (416) 865-3095

Fax: (416) 865-9010

Email: aposno@litigate.com

Lawyers for the plaintiff
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JONATHAN COOPERMAN, ESTATE TRUSTEE DURING LITIGATION Updated:  May 17, 2017

OF THE ESTATE OF PAUL ZIGOMANIS, DECEASED

LIST OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS RECEIVED

Potential Claimant Insurer / Lawyer / Engineering Reason for Claim / Description Amount Source

POTENTIAL REGULAR CREDITORS

1. Canadian Tire Bank (Options Mastercard) N/A Monthly Statement 6,633.05               Redirected Mail

2. President's Choice Financial Mastercard N/A Monthly Statement 4,757.00               Redirected Mail

3. Walmart Financial Mastercard N/A Monthly Statement 8,479.74               Redirected Mail

4. TD Canada Trust Visa N/A Monthly Statement 906.65                  Redirected Mail

5. Enbridge Gas Distribution N/A Statement 295.22                  Redirected Mail

6. Canada Revenue Agency - Personal Taxes N/A Personal Income Taxes of P Zigomanis (not Estate) unknown

7. Canada Revenue Agency - ETDL Liability (re Taxes) N/A ETDL Liability (re Taxes) unknown

8. Toronto Water & Solid Waste Management N/A Transfer to Tax Notice 295.18                  G MacDonald

9. City of Toronto - Property Tax N/A 763.00                  G MacDonald

Total Potential Regular Creditors 22,129.84             

POTENTIAL CLAIMS DUE TO EXPLOSION

1. Unknown The Co-operators 18 Hambleton Court Aviva Insurance - see # 29 below

2. Unknown The Co-operators 3364 Brimley Road Aviva Insurance - see #27 below

3. Unknown The Co-operators Unknown Aviva Insurance - see #28 below

4. Andrew Liu & Susanna Tsui TD Insurance Meloche Monnex 15 Scoville Square 6,466.76               Aviva Insurance

5. Varkey & Vasanthadevi Abraham TD Insurance Meloche Monnex 9 Scoville Square 37,092.59             Aviva Insurance

6. Patrick P Raghubeer TD Insurance Meloche Monnex 2 Eagledance Drive 61,682.69             Aviva Insurance

7. Unknown Intact Insurance Company Unknown unknown Aviva Insurance

9. Unknown Intact Insurance Company Unknown unknown FMO

10. Unknown Allstate Insurance Company Unknown unknown FMO

11. Unknown The Personal Insurance Company Unknown unknown FMO

12. Unknown The Co-operators General Insurance Company Unknown unknown FMO

13. Unknown Di Scipio Associates Incorporated Unknown unknown FMO

14. Giovanni Zambri Beckett Personal Injury Lawyers (driving vehicle passing 3356 at explosion) 900,000.00           Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

15. Fred Chang Van Dusen Law Office PC (representing Allstate) 457 Port Royal Trail 585,414.00           Stmt of Claim filed December 16, 2016

[Cross claimed by John Zigomanis' Estate]

16. Anna Chang Consky & Associates 457 Port Royal Trail (personal injury) unknown Notice of Action filed April 19,2017

17. Alexandre Choi and Cecelia Tamm State Farm Insurance (Certas Home and Auto) 3358 Brimley Road 1,000,000.00        Stmt of Claim filed June 23, 2016

[Cross claimed by John Zigomanis' Estate]

18. MTCC 1044 (various unit owners) Shiu Pong Management Limited (Agent) 3350 Brimley, Units 1, 2, 3, 5, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 

28, 30, 38, 82, 83 (garage doors)

2,800.00               Email/Ltr dated June 20, 2016 

(we have estimated at approx $200 x 14 garage doors)

19. Sumeya unknown unknown unknown Call rec'd June 22, 2016 (Memo to File by A Chopowick)

20. Ghaly Salama Isaacs & Co 451 Port Royal Trail 500,000.00           Stmt of Claim served on July 27, 2016

21. Chi-Wen Chiu & Philomena Chiu Desjardins / Zarek Taylor Grossman Hanrahan LLP 450 Port Royal Trail Stmt of Claim filed April 5, 2017

22. Zhonghai Huo, Cai Huo & Zhi Huo Desjardins / Zarek Taylor Grossman Hanrahan LLP 85 Lorna Rae Blvd Stmt of Claim filed April 5, 2017

23. Peter Lam & Yeen Lam Desjardins / Zarek Taylor Grossman Hanrahan LLP 3366 Brimley Road Stmt of Claim filed April 5, 2017

24. Choi-Wan Wong & Mou-Sang Wong Desjardins / Zarek Taylor Grossman Hanrahan LLP 3360 Brimley Road Stmt of Claim filed April 5, 2017

25. Hing Wah Yam, Shui Yam, Yeung Yam & Wai Lan 

Anbo Yam

Desjardins / Zarek Taylor Grossman Hanrahan LLP 86 Lorna Rae Blvd Stmt of Claim filed April 5, 2017

26. Kwong-Mao Lam & Lai-King Cheung Lawson LLP C/o Jillian Beaulieu 447 Port Royal Trail 25,000.00             Stmt of Claim received in draft

27. Bing Fu Lin, Hui Lin & Qing Lin Samis + Company 3364 Brimley Road Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

28. Bernard Sik To Woo & May Woo Samis + Company 81 Lorna Rae Boulevard Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

29. Kwok-Chung Yim & Yuet-Wa Yim Samis + Company 18 Hambelton Court Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

30. Yan Yin Ye & Jing Qin Dong Samis + Company 11 Scoville Square Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

31. Tse Yau Winnie Mok & Raymond Chen Sai Woo Samis + Company 459 Port Royal Trail Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

32. 5005 Steeles Plaza Inc. Samis + Company 5005 Steeles Road Stmt of Claim - April 18, 2017

Total Potential Claims Due to Explosion 5,718,456.04        

TOTAL POTENTIAL CLAIMS 5,740,585.88        

2,000,000.00        

100,000.00           

500,000.00           

THIS APPENDIX FORMS PART OF THE REPORT OF THE ESTATE TRUSTEE DURING LITIGATION DATED MAY 17, 2017 AND SHOULD ONLY BE READ IN CONJUNCTION THEREWITH Page 1




